Division of Securities
Utah Department of Commerce
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor
Box 146760
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6760
Telephone: (80 I) 530-6600
FAX: (801)530-6980

BEFORE THE DIVISION OF SECURITIES
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OF THE STATE OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF:

STIPULATION AND CONSENT
ORDER

CLAUDIA LETICIA GONZALEZ,

Docket No. 19-0011

LETICIA MIRANDA,

Docket No.

19-0012

Respondents.

The Utah Division of Securities ("Division"), by and through its Director of
Enforcement, Dave Hermansen, and Respondent Leticia Miranda ("Miranda") hereby stipulate
and agree as follows:
1.

Miranda has been the subject of an investigation by the Division into allegations that she
violated the Utah Uniform Securities Act ("Act"), Utah Code Ann. §61-1-1 (2) (securities
fraud), and §61-1-3(1) (unlicensed activity) while engaged in the offer and/or sale of
securities in or from Utah.

2.

On or about February 11, 2019, the Division initiated an administrative action against
Miranda, and Claudia Leticia Gonzalez ("Gonzalez") (collectively referred to herein as
"Respondents") by filing an Order to Show Cause.

3.

Miranda hereby agrees to settle this matter with the Division by way of this Stipulation
and Consent Order ("Order"). If entered, the Order will fully resolve all claims the
Division has against Miranda pertaining to the Order to Show Cause.

4.

Miranda admits that the Division has jurisdiction over her and over the subject matter of
this action.

5.

Miranda hereby waives any right to a hearing to challenge the Division's evidence an<l
present evidence on her behalf.

6.

Miranda has read this Order, understands its contents, and voluntarily agrees to the entry
of the Order as set forth below. No promises or other agreements have been made by the
Division, nor by any representative of the Division, to induce Miranda to enter into this
Order, other than as described in this Order.

7.

Miranda is represented by attorney Rob Avery from the law firm of Avery Burdsal &
I

Fale, PC, and is satisfied with the legal representation she has received:

FINDINGS OF FACTS
THE RESPONDENTS

8.

Gonzalez resided in Utah during all times relevant to the allegations asserted herein and
has never been licensed in the securities industry. Gonzalez is a solicitor for a company
'

called My Trader Coin ("MTC") and she collected funds from investors on behalf of
MTC. 1 MTC has no known ownership structure, origin, entity registration, or location

1
Top level MTC solicitors were referred to as "leaders" within the organization who were primarily responsible for
collecting investoi funds and opening "investment accounts" on· the MTC online pJ>iitform. Gonzalez is believed to
be a "leader" ofMTC.
'
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infonnation currently available. 2 According to Respondents, MTC's purpose was to
generate returns for investors by trading cryptocurrencies.
9.

Miranda resided in Utah during all times relevant to the allegations asserted herein and
has never been licensed in the securities industry.
GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

10.

The Division's investigation of this matter revealed that from approximately February
2017 to August 2018, while conducting business in or from the state of Utah,
Respondents offered and sold several investment opportunities to at least 6 investors, and
raised approximately $48,300 in connection therewith.

11.

The investment opportunities offered and sold by Respondents are investment contracts.

12.

Investment contracts are securities under §61-1-13 of the Act.

13.

In connection with the offer and/or sale of securities, Respondents, either directly or
indirectly, made material omissions and/or misrepresentations of material facts.

14.

In connection with the offer and/or sale of securities, Respondents solicited investor
funds on behalf of MTC, and hosted several investment seminars where Respondents
distributed investment literature and presented information regarding the MTC
investment.

15.

To date, investors are owed at least $42,944 in principal alone.

INVESTOR INFORMATION
16.

From approximately February 2017 to August 2018, Respondents solicited at least 6
investors to invest in MTC.

17.

Gonzalez, Miranda, and other MTC solicitors specifically targeted members of the Latino

2

Many investors believe MTC was started in the Dominican Republic, and was introduced to Utah in or about
February 2017 by Juan Tacuri and David Carmona from the state of New York.
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community to invest in MTC, many of whom did not speak English.
18.

Respondents solicited investors prim,arily located in Utah. The solicitations occurred in
person during seminars hosted by Respondents.

19.

MTC's business model was based on a multi-level marketing structure in which investors
could receive referral bonuses by introducing new investors to MTC. With the exception
of a few investors who introduced new investors to Respondents to invest in MTC, most
investors did not receive any referral bonuses for introducing new investors to
Respondents, and no investor had a role in the managerial functions of the investment
opportunities, other than providing investment funds. 3

MTC Cryptocurrency Investment
THE SOLICITATION

20.

Gonzalez began soliciting investors to invest in MTC in or about February 2017, and
recruited Miranda shortly thereafter to become a solicitor for MTC.

21.

Gonzalez solicited investors by hosting seminars, and presenting at locations such as the
Megaplex Theatres at the Valley Fair Mall in West Valley City, Utah4, and the Little
America Hotel in Salt Lake City, Utah.

22.

Respondents represented to investors that MTC would use investors' funds to trade
cryptocurrencies, and that investors would realize the following returns based on the
investment plan selected: a return of $12 each day per $1,000 invested in MTC over a

3

Any investor who may have received a referral bonus for introducing new investors to Respondents, only invited
new investors to Respondents' seminars, were not involved in the solicitation, and lost their investment in MTC as
well.
4

MTC leaders circulated an advertisement written partially in Spanish entitled, "S,EMINARIO bE EDUCACION
FINANCIERA EN UTAH USA" with a date and time of March 18 at 7:00 PM. The advertisement contains MTC's
website (mytradercoin.com) and photographs with names listed as: Rodrigo ~urga, Claudia Gonzalez, Juan Tacuri,
Edith Plancarte, Fernando Luna, and Maria Maynes. The location of the seminar is listed as the Megaplex Theatres
at the Valley Fair Mall, with an address of3620 South 2400 West, West Valley City, UT 84119.
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three hundred-day time period, $6 each day per $500 invested in MTC over a three
hundred-day time period, and $1 each day per $100 invested in MTC over a three
hundred-day time period.
23.

Most investors used cash to invest, which could not be immediately accounted for during
the Division's investigation.

24.

After investors gave Respondents their cash investment, Respondents created an alleged
investment account on MTC's website immediately displaying the investor's funds
within the account.

25.

Respondents promised investors a "bonus referral" of $200 to $300 in cash or MTC
account credits if investors referred a new investor to invest in MTC.

26.

During the solicitation, Respondents made numerous statements and representations to
investors regarding the investment opportunity in MTC, including, but not limited to, the
following:
a.

That MTC was offering an opportunity for investors to receive a substantial return by
trading cryptocurrencies;

b.

That investors would receive a return of $1 to $12 each day depending upon which
investment plan was chosen;

c.

That investors would realize a return on their investment in I 00 to 300 days;

d.

That investors would be able to access their investment account and funds on the
MTC website;

e.

That investors could earn referral bonuses by introducing other investors to
Respondents;

f.

That at least one investor would receive an iPad after making her investment; and
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g.
27.

That MTC was an opportunity to gain financial security and independence.

Based on Respondents' statements and representations, as set forth in
paragraph 26, investors provided funds by cash totaling approximately
$48,300 to Respondents to invest in MTC, as they were instructed to do by
Gonzalez.
THE INVESTMENT AGREEMENT

28.

In exchange for their investment in MTC, Respondents gave investors a username and
password to access their investment account on the MTC website. When investors asked
for additional documentation of their MTC investment, Respondents informed investors
'

that their usernames and passwords were evidence of their investment.
29.

MTC's online account access allowed investors to review their alleged account balances,
daily credits, and e-wallets to transfer cryptocurrency or additional funds.
;
I

30.

I

c

Respondents promised irtvestors.a return of$} to $12 each day: in 100 to 300 days for
their investment in MTC.
MISSTATEMENTS AND OMISSIONS

31.

In connection with the offer and/or sale of securities, Respondents made the following
material misstatements to investors including, but not limited to, the following:
a.

That all investor funds would be invested in MTC accounts to trade in
cryptocurrencies; when in fact, this representation was false, there is no evidence that
cryptocurrencies were ever traded, and the MTC investbr accounts were opened but
never funded by investors' cash investments;

b.

That investors would receive a return of$ I to $ I 2 e~ch day in I 00 to 300 days, when
I

)

\'

in fact, this representation was fats~, there was nq reasonable basis for making this
'·,
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statement, and investors lost their entire investment in MTC;
c.

That investors would be able to withdraw their funds at any time using their online
MTC investment account, when in fact, this representation was false, investor
balances reflected on the online MTC account were fictitious and not actually
deposited within the investor's account during the solicitation, and the MTC online
platform did not provide a functioning system for investors to withdraw funds; and

d.

That at least one investor would be receiving an iPad after investing in MTC, when
in fact, this claim was false, and the investor never received an iPad.

32.

In connection with the offer and/or sale of securities, Respondents failed to disclose
material information to investors including, but not limited to, the following:
a.

That Respondents would collect substantial cash investments from investors without
maintaining accurate accounting records detailing business expenses and the use of
investor funds;

b.

That Respondents would not provide to investors account statements or receipts
verifying their MTC investments;

c.

That Respondents knew the MTC investment was fraudulent when they solicited
later investors to invest in MTC;

d.

That Gonzalez filed for bankruptcy in 2015;

e.

That Gonzalez had an existing judgment entered against her in 2014 for
approximately $8,952;

f.

That Respondents opened MTC online accounts for investors that displayed a credit
balance of their investment before Respondents or another MTC leader actually
deposited investor funds into the MTC account;
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g.

That Respondents were not licensed to sell securities; and

h.

Some or all of the information typically provided in an offering circular or
prospectus concerning Respondents and MTC relevant to the investment
opportunity, such as:

33.

1.

Business and operating history;

ii.

Financial statements;

iii.

Information regarding principles involved in the company;

iv.

Conflicts of interest;

v.

Risk factors;

vi.

Suitability factors for investment; and

vii.

Whether the securities offered were registered in the state of Utah.

To date, investors are owed at least $42,944 in principal alone on their investments in
MTC.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Securities Fraud under§ 61-1-1(2) of the Act
34.

Based upon the Division's investigative findings, the Division concludes that the
investment opportunities offered and sold by Miranda were investment contracts.

35.

Investment contracts are securities under §61-1-13 of the Act.

36.

In violation of§ 61-1-1 (2) of the Act, and in connection with the offer and/or sale of a
security, Miranda, directly or indirectly misrepresented material facts including, but not
limited to, the following:
a.

That all investor funds would be invested in MTC accounts to trade in
cryptocurrencies, when in fact, this representation was false, there is no evidence that
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cryptocurrencies were ever traded, and the MTC investor accounts were opened but
never funded by investors' cash investments;
b.

That investors would receive a return of$ I to $12 each day in 100 to 300 days, when
in fact, this representation was false, there was no reasonable basis for making this
statement, and investors lost their entire investment in MTC;

c.

That investors would be able to withdraw their funds at any time using their online
MTC investment account, when in fact, this representation was false, investor
balances reflected on the online MTC account were fictitious and not actually
deposited within the investor's account during the solicitation, and the MTC online
platform did not provide a functioning system for investors to withdraw funds; and

d.

That at least one investor would be receiving an iPad after investing in MTC, when
in fact, this claim was false, and the investor never received an iPad.

37.

In violation of§ 61-1-1(2) of the Act, and in connection with the offer and/or sale ofa
security, Miranda omitted material facts which were necessary in order to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not
misleading including, but not limited to, the following:
a.

That Miranda would collect substantial cash investments from investors without
maintaining accurate accounting records detailing business expenses and the use of
investor funds;

b.

That Miranda would not provide to investors account statements or receipts verifying
their MTC investments;

c.

That Miranda knew the MTC investment was fraudulent when she solicited later
investors to invest in MTC;
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d.

That Miranda opened MTC online accounts for investors that displayed a credit
balance of their investment before Miranda or another MTC leader actually
deposited investor funds into the MTC account;

e.

That Miranda was not licensed to sell securities;

f.

That Gonzalez filed for bankruptcy in 2015;

g.

That Gonzalez had an existing judgment entered against her in 2014 for
approximately $8,952; and

h.

Some or all of the information typically provided in an offering circular or
prospectus concerning Respondents and MTC relevant to the investment
opportunity, such as:
i.

Business and operating history;

ii.

Financial statements;

iii.

Information regarding principles involved in the company;

iv.

Conflicts of interest;

v.

Risk factors;

vi.

Suitability factors for investment; and

vii.

Whether the securities offered were registered in the state of Utah.

Unlicensed Activity under§ 61-1-3(1) of the Act
38.

In violation of§ 61-1-3(1) of the Act, Miranda was not licensed in the securities industry
in any capacity when she offered and sold securities on behalf of MTC, and received
compensation in connection therewith.
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REMEDIAL ACTIONS/SANCTIONS
39.

Miranda neither admits nor denies the Division's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law, but consents to the below sanctions being imposed by the Division.

40.

Miranda represents that the information she has provided to the Division as part of its
investigation is accurate and complete.

41.

Miranda agrees to cease and desist from violating the Act and to comply with the
requirements of the Act in all future business in the state of Utah.

42.

Miranda agrees to be barred from associating with any broker-dealer or investment
adviser licensed in Utah; from acting as an agent for any issuer soliciting investor funds
in the state of Utah; and from being licensed in any capacity in the securities industry in
Utah.

43.

Miranda agrees to cooperate with the Division's investigation of MTC, and to provide
testimony in this proceeding or others if requested.

44.

Miranda agrees to pay restitution to the following two investors in the amounts provided
(totaling $5,944):
a.

lnvestorN.P. $3,644.00

b.

Investor E.M. $2,300.00

Miranda agrees to pay a total of $1,500 of the restitution to the Division within five (5)
days following entry of this Order, and agrees that prior to submission of this Order to the
Commission, her undersigned counsel will hold the full amount of the first restitution
payment in trust for no purpose other than payment to the investors. Miranda agrees to
pay another $1,500 of the restitution to the Division in consecutive monthly payments of
$300 within five (5) months following the entry of this Order. Miranda agrees to pay the
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remaining restitution amount of $2,944 in equal monthly payments directly to the two
investors within 31 months following the last monthly payment of $300. Miranda agrees
to provide proof of each restitution payment to the Division within ten (I 0) days
following each payment. The Division and Miranda agree to the restitution payment
schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A.
45.

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §61-1-20, and in consideration of the factors set forth in
Utah Code Ann. §61-1-31, the Division imposes a total fine amount of $6,000 against
Miranda, to be paid to the Division within 37 months following entry of this Order. If
Miranda makes timely restitution payments as outlined in paragraph 44, at the end of the
37-month period, the Division will waive all but $1,000 of the fine amount ordered
against Miranda.

FINAL RESOLUTION
46.

Miranda acknowledges that this Order, upon approval by the Utah Securities Commission
("Commission"), shall be the final compromise and settlement of this matter. Miranda
acknowledges that the Commission is not required to approve this Order, in which case
the Order shall be null and void and have no force or effect. In the event the Commission
does not approve this Order, however, Miranda expressly waives any claims of bias or
prejudgment of the Commission, and such waiver shall survive any nullification.

47.

If Miranda materially violates any term of this Order, after notice and an opportunity to
be heard before an administrative judge solely as to the issue of a material violation,
Miranda consents to entry of an order in which the total fine amount is increased by 20%
and any fine payments owed by Miranda become immediately due and payable. Notice of
the violation will be provided to Miranda at her last known address, and to her counsel if
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she has one. If Miranda fails to request a hearing within ten (I 0) days following the
notice, there will be no hearing and the order granting relief will be entered.
In addition, the Division may institute judicial proceedings against Miranda in any court
of competent jurisdiction and take any other action authorized by the Act or under any
other applicable law to collect monies owed by Miranda or to otherwise enforce the terms
of this Order. Miranda further agrees to be liable for all reasonable attorneys' fees and
costs associated with any collection efforts pursued by the Division, plus the judgment
rate of interest.
48.

Miranda acknowledges that the Order does not affect any civil or arbitration causes of
action that third-parties may have against her arising in whole or in part from her actions,
and that the Order does not affect any criminal causes of action that may arise as a result
of the conduct referenced herein. Miranda also acknowledges that any civil, criminal,
arbitration or other causes of actions brought by third-parties against her have no effect
on, and do not bar this administrative action by the Division against her.

49.

This Order constitutes the entire agreement between the parties herein and supersedes and
cancels any and all prior negotiations, representations, understandings, or agreements
between the parties. There are no verbal agreements which modify, interpret, construe,
or otherwise affect this Order in any way. Upon entry of the Order, any further scheduled
hearings involving Respondent Miranda are canceled. The Order may be docketed in a
court of competent jurisdiction.

13

. 71,

D~~of_~-'-J_·'--_.1__,2019

n
Director of Enforcement
Utah Division of Securities

Leticia Miranda
""'-

)

Approved:
---.

I

·- .: k1/J

Jennifer Korb
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel for Division

Counsel for Respondent Miranda
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ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:
I. The Division's Findings and Conclusions, which Miranda neither admits nor denies are
hereby entered.
2. Miranda shall cease and desist from violating the Act and comply with the requirements
of the Act in all future business in the state of Utah.
3. Miranda shall be barred from associating with any broker-dealer or investment adviser
licensed in Utah; from acting as an agent for any issuer soliciting investor funds in the
state of Utah; and from being licensed in any capacity in the securities industry in Utah.
4. Miranda shall cooperate with the Division's investigation of MTC, and provide testimony
in this proceeding or others if requested.
5. Miranda shall pay restitution in the total amount of $5,944, pursuant to the terms set forth
in paragr~ph 44.
6. Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §6 l- l-20, and in consideration of the factors set forth in
Utah Code Ann. §61-1-31, Miranda shall pay a fine of $6,000 to the Division pursuant to
the terms set forth in paragraph 45.

BY THE UTAH SECURITIES COMMISSION:

Lyle White

ti?5:Rds--!1-"L
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Certificate of Mailing

-:;,»

day of August 2019, I e-mailed a true and correct copy of the
I certify that on this
foregoing Stipulation and Consent Order to the following:

Leticia Miranda, through counsel
Rob Avery
rob@abflegal.com
Jennifer Korb
Assistant Attorney General
jkorb@agutah.gov
Counsel for the Division
Bruce Dibb, Adminstrative Law Judge
Department of Commerce
bdibb@utah.gov
Dave Hermansen
Director of Enforcement
Utah Division of Securities
dhermans@utah.gov

Sally . Stewart, Acting Commission Secretary
sstewart@utah.gov
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Exhibit A - Miranda Restitution Payments

8/12/2019
8/31/2019
9/30/2019
10/31/2019
11/30/2019
12/31/2019
1/31/2020 *
2/29/2020
3/31/2020
4/30/2020
5/31/2020
6/30/2020
7/31/2020
8/31/2020
9/30/2020
10/31/2020
11/30/2020
12/31/2020
1/31/2021
2/28/2021
3/31/2021
4/30/2021
5/31/2021
6/30/2021
7/31/2021
8/31/2021
9/30/2021
10/31/2021
11/30/2021
12/31/2021
1/31/2022
2/28/2022
3/31/2022
4/30/2022
5/31/2022
6/30/2022

To The Division
1,500.00
300.00
300.00
300.00
300.00
300.00

on behalf of
on behalf of
on behalf of
on behalf of
on behalf of
on behalf of

TOTAL to TO N.P. and E.M.

Investor N.P. ($3,644)
919.58
183.92
183.92
183.92
183.92
183.92
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.16
60.18
$

3,644.00

Investor E.M. ($2,300)
580.42
116.08
116.08
116.08
l 16.08
116.08
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
37.97
38.05
$

* Miranda makes payments directly to investors beginning on January 31, 2020.

2,300.00

Division of Securities
Utah Department of Commerce
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor
Box 146760
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6760
Telephone: (80 l) 530-6600
FAX: (801 )530-6980
BEFORE THE DIVISION OF SECURITIES
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OF THE STATE OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF:

STIPULATION AND CONSENT
ORDER

CLAUDIA LETICIA GONZALEZ,

Docket No.19-0011

LETICIA MIRANDA,

Docket No. 19-0012

Respondents.

The Utah Division of Securities ("Division"), by and through its Director of
Enforcement, Dave Hermansen, and Respondent Claudia Leticia Gonzalez ("Gonzalez") hereby
stipulate and agree as follows:
1.

Gonzalez has been the subject of an investigation by the Division into allegations that she
violated the Utah Uniform Securities Act ("Act"), Utah Code Ann. §61-1-1(2) (securities
fraud), and §61-1-3(1) (unlicensed activity) while engaged in the offer and/or sale of
securities in or from Utah.

2.

On or about February 11, 2019, the Division initiated an administrative action against
Gonzalez and Leticia Miranda ("Miranda") (collectively referred to herein as
"Respondents") by filing an Order to Show Cause.

3.

Gonzalez hereby agrees to settle this matter with the Division by way of this Stipulation
and Consent Order ("Order"). If entered, the Order will fully resolve all claims the
Division has against Gonzalez pertaining to the Order to Show Cause.

4.

Gonzalez admits that the Division has jurisdiction over her and over the subject matter of
this action.

5.

Gonzalez hereby waives any right to a hearing to challenge the Division's evidence and
present .evidence on her behalf.

6.

Gonzalez has read this Order, understands its contents, and voluntarily agrees to the entry
of the Order as set forth below. No promises or other agreements have been made by the
Division, nor by any representative of the Division, to induce Gonzalez to enter into this
Order, other than as described in this Order.

7.

Gonzalez is represented by attorney Thomas Daynes Weber from the_law firm of Weber
Law LLC, and is satisfied with the legal representation she has received.
FINDINGS OF FACTS
THE RESPONDENT

8.

Gonzalez resided in Utah during all times relevant to the allegations asserted herein and
has never been licensed in the securities.industry. Gonzalez is a solicitor for a company
called My Trader Coin ("MTC") and she collected funds from investors on behalf of
MTC.' MTC has no known ownership structure, origin, entity registration, or location

1

Top level. MTC solicitors were referred to as "leaders" within the organization who were primarily responsible for .
collecting investor funds and opening "investment accounts" on the M'rC online platform. Gonzalez is believed to
be a "leader" of MTC.

2

information currently available. 2 According to Respondents, MTC's purpose was to
generate returns for investors by trading cryptocurrencies.
GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

9.

The Division's investigation of this matter revealed that from approximately February
2017 to August 2018, while conducting business in or from the state of Utah,
Respondents offered and sold several investment opportunities to at least 6 investors, and
raised approximately $48,300 in connection therewith.

10.

The investment opportunities offered and sold by Respondents are investment contracts.

11.

Investment contracts are securities under §61-1-13 of the Act.

12.

In connection with the offer and/or sale of securities, Respondents, either directly or
indirectly, made material omissions and/or misrepresentations of material facts.

13.

In connection with the offer and/or sale of securities, Respondents solicited investor
funds on behalf of MTC, and hosted several investment seminars where Respondents
distributed investment literature and presented information regarding the MTC
investment.

14.

To date, investors are owed at least $42,944 in principal alone.
INVESTOR INFORMATION

15.

From approximately February 2017 to August 2018, Respondents solicited at least 6
investors to invest in MTC.

16.

Gonzalez, Miranda, and other MTC solicitors specifically targeted members of the Latino
community to invest in MTC, many of whom did not speak English.

17.

Respondents solicited investors primarily located in Utah. The solicitations occurred in

2

Many investors believe MTC was started in the Dominican Republic, and was introduced to Utah in or about
February 2017 by Juan Tacuri and David Carmona from the state of New York.
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person during seminars hosted by Respondents.

18.

MTC's business model was based on a multi-level marketing structure in which investors
could receive referral bonuses by introducing new investors to MTC. With the exception
of a few investors who introduced new investors to Respondents to invest in MTC, most
investors did not receive any referral bonuses for introducing new investors to
Respondents, and no investor had a role in the managerial functions or investment
opportunities, other than providing investment funds. 3
MTC Cryptocurrency Investment
THE SOLICITATION

19.

Gonzalez began soliciting investors to invest in MTC in or about February 2017, and
recruited Miranda shortly thereafter to become.a solicitor for MT~.

20.

Gonzalez solicited investors by hosting seminars, and presenting at locations such as t~e
Megaplex Theatres at the Valley Fair Mall in West Valley City, Utah4, and the Little

1

America Hotel in Salt Lake City, Utah.
21.

Respondents represented to investors that MTC would use investors' funds to trade
cryptocurrencies, and that investors would realize the following returns based on th~
investment plan selected: a return of $12 each day per $1,000 invested in MTC over a
three hundred-day time period, $6 each day' per $500 invested in MTC over a three
hundred-day time period, and $1 each day per $100 invested in MTG over a three

3

Any investor who may have received a referral bonus for introducing new investors to Respondents, only invited
new investors to Respondents' seminars, were not involved in the solicitation, and lost their inve~tment in MTC,as
well.

4

MTC leaders circulated an advertisement written partially in Spanish entitled, "SEMINARIO DE EDUCACION
FINANCIERA EN UT AH USA" with a date and time of March 18 at 7:00 PM. The advertisement contains MT<;'s
website (mytradercoin.com) and photographs with names listed as: Rodrigo Murga, Claudia Gonzalez, Juan TJcJri,
Edith Plancarte, Fernando Luna, and Maria Maynes. The location of the seminar is listed as the Megaplex Theatres
1
at the Valley Fair Mall, with an address of 3620 South 2400 West, West Valley City, UT 841 I 9.
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hundred-day time period.
22.

Most investors used cash to invest, which could not be immediately accounted for during
the Division's investigation.

23.

After investors gave Respondents their cash investment, Respondents created an alleged
investment account on MTC's website immediately displaying the investor's funds
within the account.

24.

Respondents promised investors a "bonus referral" of $200 to $300 in cash or MTC
account credits if investors referred a new investor to invest in MTC.

25.

During the solicitation, Respondents made numerous statements and representations to
investors regarding the investment opportunity in MTC, including, but not limited to, the
following:
a.

That MTC was offering an opportunity for investors to receive a substantial return by
trading cryptocurrencies;

b.

That investors would receive a return of $1 to $12 each day depending upon which
investment plan was chosen;

c.

That investors would realize a return on their investment in 100 to 300 days;

d.

That investors would be able to access their investment account and funds on the
MTC website;

e.

That investors could earn referral bonuses by introducing other investors to
Respondents;

26.

f.

That at least one investor would receive an iPad after making her investment; and

g.

That MTC was an opportunity to gain financial security and independence.

Based on Respondents' statements and representations, investors provided funds by cash
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totaling approximately $48,300 to Respondents to invest in MTC, as they were instructed
to do by Gonzalez.
THE INVESTMENT AGREEMENT

27.

In exchange for their investment in MTC, Respondents gave investors a username and
password to access their investment account on the MTC website. When investors asked
for additional documentation of their MTC investment, Respondents informed investors
that their usernames and passwords were evidence of their investment.

28.

MTC's online account.access allowed investors to review their alleged account balances,
daily credits, and e-wallets to transfer cryptocurrency or additional funds.

29.

Respondents promised investors a return of $1 to $12 each day in 100 to 300 days for
their investment in MTC.
MISST~ TEMENTS AND OMISSIONS

30.

In connection with the offer an'd/or sale of securities, Respondents made the following
material misstatements to investors including, but not limited to, the following:
a.

That all investor funds would be invested in MTC accounts to trade in
I

'

cryptocurrencies, when in fact, this representation was false, there is no evidence that
cryptocurrencies were ever traded, and the MTC investor accounts were opened but
never funded by investors' cash investments;
b.

That investors would receive a return of $1 to $12 each day in 100 to 300 days, when
in fact, this representation was false, there was no reasonable basis for making this
statement, and investors lost their entire investment in MTC;

c.

That investors would be able to withdraw their funds at any time using their oriline ,
MIC investment account, when in fac~, this representation was false, investor i
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balances reflected on the online MTC account were fictitious and not actually
deposited within the investor's account during the solicitation, and the MTC online
platform did not provide a functioning system for investors to withdraw funds; and
d.

That at least one investor would be receiving an iPad after investing in MTC, when
in fact, this claim was false, and the investor never received an iPad.

31.

In connection with the offer and/or sale of securities, Respondents failed to disclose
material information to investors including, but not limited to, the following:
a.

That Respondents would collect substantial cash investments from investors without
maintaining accurate accounting records detailing business expenses and the use of
investor funds;

b.

That Respondents would not provide to investors account statements or receipts
verifying their MTC investments;

c.

That Respondents knew the MTC investment was fraudulent when they solicited
later investors to invest in MTC;

d.

That Gonzalez filed for bankruptcy in 2015;

e.

That Gonzalez had an existing judgment entered against her in 2014 for
approximately $8,952;

f.

That Respondents opened MTC online accounts for investors that displayed a credit
balance of their investment before Respondents or another MTC leader actually
deposited investor funds into the MTC account;

g.

That Respondents were not licensed to sell securities; and

h.

Some or all of the information typically provided in an offering circular or
prospectus concerning Respondents and MTC relevant to the investment
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opportunity, such as:

32.

1.

Business and operating history;

ii.

Financial statements;

m.

Information regarding principles involved in the company;

1v.

Conflicts of interest;

v.

Risk factors;

v1.

Suitability factors for investment; and

v11.

Whether the securities offered were registered in the state of Utah.

To date, investors are owed at least $42,944 in principal alone on their investments in
MTC.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Securities Fraud under§ 61-1-1(2) of the Act
33.

Based upon the Division's' investigative findings, the Division concludes that the MTC
investment opportunities offered and sold by Gonzalez are securities under §61-1-13 of
the Act.

34.

In violation of §61-1-1 (2) of the Act, and in connection with the offer and sale of a
security, Gonzalez, directly or indirectly failed to disclose material facts to investors
including, but not limited to, the following:
a.

That all investor funds would be invested in MTC accounts to trade in
cryptocurrencies, when in fact, this representation was false, there is no evidence that
cryptocurrencies were ever traded, and the MTC investor accounts were opened but
never funded by investors' cash investments;

b.

That investors would receive a return of $1 to $12 each day in 100 to 300 days, when
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in fact, this representation was false, there was no reasonable basis for making this
statement, and investors lost their entire investment in MTC;
c.

That investors would be able to withdraw their funds at any time using their online
MTC investment account, when in fact, this representation was false, investor
balances reflected on the online MTC account were fictitious and not actually
deposited within the investor's account during the solicitation, and the MTC online
platform did not provide a functioning system for investors to withdraw funds; and

d.

That at least one investor would be receiving an iPad after investing in MTC, when
in fact, this claim was false, and the investor never received an iPad.

35.

In violation of§ 61-1-1 (2) of the Act, and in connection with the offer and/or sale of a
security, Gonzalez omitted material facts which were necessary in order to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not
misleading including, but not limited to, the following:
a.

That Respondents would collect substantial cash investments from investors without
maintaining accurate accounting records detailing business expenses and the use of
investor funds;

b.

That Respondents would not provide to investors account statements or receipts
verifying their MTC investments;

c.

That Respondents knew the MTC investment was fraudulent when they solicited
later investors to invest in MTC;

d.

That Gonzalez filed for bankruptcy in 2015;

e.

That Gonzalez had an existing judgment entered against her in 2014 for
approximately $8,952;
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f.

That Respondents opened MTC online accounts for investors that displayed a credit
balance of their investment before Respondents or another MTC leader actually
deposited investor funds into the MTC account;

g.

That Respondents were not licensed to sell securities; and

h.

Some or all of the information typically provided in an offering circular or
prospectus concerning Respondents and MTC relevant to the investment
opportunity, such as:
1.

Business and operating history;

ii.

Financial statements;

111.

Information regarding principles involved in the company;

iv.

Conflicts of interest;

V.

Risk factors;

Vl.

Suitability factors for investment; and

Vll.

Whether the securities offered were registered in the state of Utah.
Unlicensed Activity under§ 61-1-3(1) of the Act

36.

In violation of§ 61-1-3( 1) of the Act, Gonzalez was not licensed in the ·securities industry
in any capacity when she offered and sold securities on behalf of MTC.
REMEDIAL ACTIONS/SANCTIONS

37.

Gonzalez neither admits nor denies the Division's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law, but consents to the below sanctions being imposed by the Division.

38.

Gonzalez represents that the information she has provided to the Division as part of its
investigation is accurate and complete.
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39.

Gonzalez agrees to cease and desist from violating the Act and to comply with the
requirements of the Act in all future business in the state of Utah.

40.

Gonzalez agrees to be barred from associating with any broker-dealer or investment
adviser licensed in the state of Utah; from acting as an agent for any issuer soliciting
investor funds in the state of Utah; and from being licensed in any capacity in the
securities industry in the state of Utah.

41.

Gonzalez agrees to cooperate with the Division's investigation of MTC, and to provide
testimony in this proceeding or others if requested.

42.

Gonzalez agrees to pay restitution to the following two investors in the amounts provided
(totaling $12,000):
a.

Investor G.V. $6,667

b.

Investor F.F. $5,333

Gonzalez agrees to pay a total of $4,000 of the restitution directly to the two investors
within ten (10) business days following entry of this Order. Gonzalez agrees to pay the
remaining restitution amount of $8,000 in equal monthly payments directly to the two
investors within 36 months following entry of this Order. The first monthly restitution
payments will be due on September 30, 2019. Gonzalez agrees to provide proof of each
restitution payment to the Division within ten (10) days following each payment. The
Division and Gonzalez agree to the restitution payment schedule attached hereto as
Exhibit A.
43.

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §61-1-20, and in consideration of the factors set forth in
Utah Code Ann. §61-1-31, the Division imposes a fine of $6,000 against Gonzalez, to be
paid to the Division within 36 months following entry of this Order. If Gonzalez makes
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timely restitution payments as outlined in paragraph 42, at the end of the 36-month
period, the Division will waive all but $1,500 of the fine amount ordered against
Gonzalez.
FINAL RESOLUTION
44.

Gonzalez acknowledges that this Order, upon approval by the Utah Securities ;
Commission ("Commission"), shall be the final compromise and settlement of this
matter. Gonzalez acknowledges that the Commission is not required to approve this
Order, in which case the Order shall be null and void and have no force or effect. In the
event the Commission does not approve this Order, however, Gonzalez expressly waives
any claims of bias or prejudgment of the Commission, and such waiver shall survive any
nullification.

45.

If Gonzalez materially violates any term of this Order, after notice and an opportunity to
be heard before an administrative judge solely as to the issue of a material violation,
Gonzalez consents to entry of an order in which she admits the Division's Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law, and the total fine amount owed by Gonzalez is increased
by 20% and becomes immediately due and payable. Notice of the violation will be
provided to Gonzalez at her last known address, and to her counsel if she has one. If
Gonzalez fails to request a hearing within ten ( I 0) days following the notice, there will be
no hearing and the order granting relief will be entered.

46.

In addition, the Division may institute judicial proceedings against Gonzalez in any court
of competent jurisdiction and take any other action authorized by the Act or under any
other applicable law to collect monies owed by Gonzalez or to otherwise enforce the
terms of this Order. Gonzalez further agrees to be liable for all reasonable attorneys' fees
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and costs associated with any collection efforts pursued by the Division, plus the
judgment rate of interest.
47.

Gonzalez acknowledges that the Order does not affect any civil or arbitration causes of
action that third-parties may have against her arising in whole or in part from her actions,
and that the Order does not affect any criminal causes of action that may arise as a result
of the conduct referenced herein. Gonzalez also acknowledges that any civil, criminal,
arbitration or other causes of actions brought by third-parties against her have no effect
on, and do not bar this administrative action by the Division against her.

48.

This Order constitutes the entire agreement between the parties herein and supersedes and
cancels any and all prior negotiations, representations, understandings, or agreements
between the parties. There are no verbal agreements which modify, interpret, construe,
or otherwise affect this Order in any way. Upon entry of the Order, any further scheduled
hearings involving Respondent Gonzalez are canceled. The Order may be docketed in a
court of competent jurisdictio
dt ·s~dayof...{,,,Q~~lol<f--r'

Directo
Utah Division of Securities

Approved:

Jennifer Korb
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel for Division

Counsel for Respondent Gonzalez
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ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

I. The Division's Findings and Conclusions, which Gonzalez neither admits nor denies are
hereby entered.
2. Gonzalez shall cease and desist from violating the Act and comply with the requirements
of the Act in all future business in the state of Utah.
3. Gonzalez shall be barred from associating with any broker-dealer or investment adviser
licensed in the state of Utah; from acting as an agent for any issuer soliciting investor
funds in the state of Utah; and from being licensed in any capacity in the securities
industry in the state of Utah.
4. Gonzalez shall cooperate with the Division's investigation of MTC, and provide
testimony in this proceeding or others if requested.
5. Gonzalez shall pay restitution in the total amount of $12,000, pursuant to the terms set
forth in paragraph 42.
6. Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §61-1-20, and in consideration of the factors set forth in
Utah Code Ann. §61-1-31, Gonzalez shall pay a fine of $6,000 to the Division pursuant
to the terms set forth in paragraph 43.
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BY THE UT AH SECURITIES COMMISSION:
DATED this_ _ _day of _ _ _ _ __

Lyle White

Peggy Hunt

Lyndon Rieb

Brent Cochran
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BY THE UTAH SECURITIES COMMISSION:

DATED th;,

~ dayof¥,2019
GaryComia

Lyndon Ricks

Brent Cochran
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BY THE UTAH SECURITIES COMMISSION:
DA TED this

K111

day of

Arsc

, 2019

GaryComia

Lyle White

Peggy Hunt

v ~
Brent Cochran
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..

BY THE UTAH SECURITIES COMMISSION:

DATED this

Fm

~~"=~"'----.

day or___.A
.....

2019

GaryComia

Lyle White

Peggy Hunt
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M onth
Upfront
pmt
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
Totals

Exhibit A. Gonzalez - Restitution payments
Investor F.F. ($5,333)
Payment ($12,000 total)
Investor G.V. ($6,667)

$2,222.22
123.46
123.46
123.46
123.46
123.46
123.46
123.46
123.46
123.46
123.46
123.46
123.46
123.46
123.46
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
123.47
$6667.00

$4,000.00
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.22
222.23
222.23
222.23
222.23
222.23
222.23
222.23
222.23
$12,000.00
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$1,777.78
98.76
98.76
98.76
98.76
98.76
98.76
98.76
98.76
98.76
98.76
98.76
98.76
98.76
98.76
98.75
98.75
98.75
98.75
98.75
98.75
98.75
98.75
98.75
98.75
98.75
98.75
98.75
98.75
98.76
98.76
98.76
98.76
98.76
98.76
98.76
98.76
$5333.00

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the !Jn,.lay o f ~ 2019, I emailed and mailed a true and correct copy of
the Order to Show Cause to:
(/
Claudia Leticia Gonzalez

Thomas Daynes Weber (Attorney Gonzalez)
Weber Law LLC
655 E 4500 S Ste. 120
Salt Lake City, UT 84107
tom@law.ninja
And hand-delivered via drop box to:
Bruce Dibb, Administrative Law Judge
Department of Commerce

Jennifer Korb, Assistant Attorney General
Utah Attorney General's Office
Dave R. Hermansen, Director of Enforcement

~urities

--.

Executive Secretary
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
HEBER M. WELLS BLDG, 2 nd Floor
160 EAST 300 SOUTH
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84114

BEFORE THE UTAH DIVISION OF SECURITIES
OF THE DEPAR1MENT OF COMMERCE OF THE STATE OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF:

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS
OF LAW AND RECOMMENDED
ORDER OF DEFAULT OF ISRAEL
PINEDA

FERNANDO DELUNA,
ISRAEL PINEDA,

Docket No. SD-19-0009
Docket No. SD-19-0010

Respondents.

This administrative proceeding was initiated pursuant to a February 11, 2019 Notice of
Agency Action and Order to Show Cause ("OSC"). On May 8, 2019, the Utah Division of
Securities ("Division") filed a Motion for Default ("Motion") against Respondent Israel Pineda
("Pineda") pursuant to Utah Code § 630-4-209 and Utah Admin. Code RI 51-4-710.
Respondent DeLuna was not included in this Motion. Pineda did not respond to the OSC or the
Motion.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

The OSC was mailed to the last known addresses of the Pineda. The Division

received a delivery confirmation that Pineda's documents were delivered on February 15, 2019,
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and were signed for by Jose Rendon. A copy of the return receipt was attached to the Division's
Motion.
2.

On April 2, 2019, the Presiding Officer held an initial prehearing conference.

Pineda did not participate. The Presiding Officer attempted to reach Pineda by telephone to
participate in the prehearing conference but was unable to speak to him.
3.

The Presiding Officer entered a Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearing on April

2, 2019, and sent it to Pineda. The Schedµling Order directed Pineda to file a responsive
I

pleading by April 16, 2019.
4.

Pineda failed to file a responsive pleading in this matter, though ordered to do so.

5.

The OSC alleged violations of the Utah Uniform Securities Act ("Act") related to

the sale of securities.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

In addition to the legal conclusions inherent in the foregoing recitation of facts, the
Presiding Officer also makes the following conclusions of law:

A. Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. Section 63G-4-209(1)(b) and (c), a proper factual and
legal basis exists for entering a default order against Pineda.
B. "After a default judgment is handed down, a defendant admits to a complaint's wellpleaded facts and forfeits his or her ability to contest those facts" (see the Tenth
Circuit Court case of Tripodi v. Welch, 810 F.3d 761, 764; 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS
502; a securities fraud case tried in the Federal District Court for the District of Utah
against principally Utah defendants). This principle of law applies equally to the facts
alleged against Pineda in the OSC in this matter.
C. In connection with the offer and/or sale of a security, Pineda directly or indirectly
2

misrepresented material facts or omitted material facts necessary in order to make
the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made,
not misleading, in violation of Section 61-1-1(2) of the Utah Securities Act (the
"Act") (See OSC 128).
D. Pineda was not licensed in the securities industry when he offered and sold
securities on behalf of My Trader Coin to investors, in violation of §61-1-3( 1) of
the Act. (See OSC iJ30).

RECOMMENDED ORDER
The Presiding Officer recommends that the Utah Securities Commission make
findings and enter an order as follows:
A. The default of Respondent Pineda should be entered;
B. That the allegations contained in the Division's Order to Show Cause are accepted
as true;
C. Pineda shall cease and desist from engaging in any further conduct in violation of
Utah Code Ann.§ 61-1-1 et seq.;
D. Pineda shall be permanently barred from associating with any broker-dealer or
investment adviser licensed in Utah;
E. Pineda shall pay $5,000 in restitution to the investors; and
F. Pineda shall pay to the Division a fine of$9,000, as supported by the affidavit of
Sean Fuller, attached to the Division's Motion.
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Dated this i'#-aay of July, 2019.

UTAH DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

~~

Bruce L. Dibb, Presiding Officer ·

' I

4

'I

Tom Melton (4999)
Robert Wing (4445)
Jennifer Korb (9147)
Paula Faerber (8518)
Assistant Attorneys General
SEAN REYES (7969)
Utah Attorney General
Commercial Enforcement Division
160 East 300 South
P.O. I3ox 140872
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0872

Phone:(801)366-0310
Email: tmcltun@itgutah,gQy

rwJng(@.agtitah.gov
jkorb@agul:a.h.g,ov
pfocrber@agcrtah.gov

·----------- ---··•···-

-------------------

BEFORE THE UTAH DIVISION OF SECURlTIES
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OF THE STATE OF UTAH

-------- - - - · ·---··- -···--IN THE MATTER OF:

AFFIDAVIT OF SEAN FULLER
REGARDING FINE FACTORS

FERNANDO DELUNA,

Docket No. SD-19-0009
Docket No. SD-19-00 l 0

ISRAEL PINEDA,
Respondents.

I, Sean Fuller, declare as follows:
I.

I am over the age of 21 and a resident of the State of Utah. I have personal

knowledge of the matters and facts set forth herein, and if called to testify, I could and would
competently testify to the same.
2.

I am currently employed as a Securities Investigator for the Utah Department of

Commerce, Division of Securities having held the position since September 2017. I have a

l

Bachelor of Science degree in Business Management from Westminster University. I have over
11 years of financial industry experience. l obtained the Series 7, Series 24, Series 4 FJNRA
licenses and the Series 63 Uniform Securities Agent State license. Prior to working at the
Division of Securities, I was employed with Scottrade as a Branch Manager.
3.

My duties with the Division include investigating potential violations of state

secmities laws.
4.

During my time at the Division I have investigated securities fraud as well as

other violations of the Utah Unifonn Securities Act (the "Act").
5.

As part of my duties with the Division, I investigated MyTraderCoin ("MTC")

and related entities and individuals including Israel Pineda ("Pineda").
6.

Through my investigation I learned that Pineda sold $5,000 of MTC securities to

two Utah investors, and Pineda referred additional investors to other MTC representatives to
invest.
7.

Pineda and others conducted seminars to encourage people to invest in MTC.

8.

Pineda is not, and has never been licensed to sell securities in the State of Utah:

See Certificate of Records attached as Exhibit A.
9.

Pineda was subpoenaed to appear at the Division on July 19, 2018 and to provide

documents. He did not appear.
I 0.,

In requesting a Cease and Desist Order,, a bar and a fine, I considered the

following factors:
a. Seriousness, nature, circumstances extent a,nd persistence of conduct.
Pineda raised at least $5,000 from investors, and I found no.evidence thatthis .·

money was ever submitted to MTC. Because Pineda was uncooperative in
our investigation, we were unable to learn where the money was used.

b. Harm to other persons.
The money Pineda raised from investors was never invested and has not been
returned. In addition, Pineda conducted seminars encouraging others to
invest, and refe1red individuals to other MTC solicitors.
c. Cooperation by the person in any inquiry conducted by the Division,
efforts to prevent future violations and efforts to mitigate the harm.
As noted above, Pineda did not appear pursuant to a subpoena, and did not
provide any requested documents. He has been completely uncooperative in
our investigation. We have not found any evidence of any efforts made by
Pineda to prevent future violations or to mitigate the harm.

d. History of previous violations
In 2008, Pineda pleaded guilty to a misdemeanor count of communications
fraud. He was put on probation which was successfully completed on January

13, 2010.
e. Need to deter
Pineda engaged in securities fraud by omitting and misstating material facts in
connection with the offer and sale of a security, engaged in conduct that
operated as a fraud or deceit and acted as an unlicensed agent. The requested
fine will deter Pineda and others from engaging in such conduct and will help
protect the public from such fraud.
f.

Undue influence
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•

•

We do not have any evidence that Pineda exercised undue influence, however
this involved affinity fraud. The MTC investment was only. offered to
Hispanic individuals who were native Spanish speakers.
g. Vulnerable adult

We did not find any evidence that either of the investors who invested directly
with Pineda was a vulnerable adult.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed in Salt Lake City, Utah on May 7, 2019.

~

"'
;
1,a"'
~-~+---- -··

Sean Fuller
Utah Division of Securities Investigator
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
HEBER M. WELLS BLDG, 2nc1F1oor
160 EAST 300 SOUTH
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84114

BEFORE THE UTAH DIVISION OF SECURITIES
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OF THE STATE OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF:

ORDER OF DEFAULT ORDER
AGAINST RESPONDENT ISRAEL
PINEDA

FERNANDO DELUNA,
ISRAEL PINEDA,

Docket No. SD-19-0009
Docket No. SD-19-0010

Respondents.

BY THE UTAH SECURITIES COMMISSION:
This administrative proceeding was initiated pursuant to a February 11, 2019 Notice of
Agency Action and Order to Show Cause. A prehearing conference was scheduled in this matter
and was held on April 2, 2019. Israel Pineda ("Pineda") did not participate in the prehearing
conference. Pineda failed to file responsive pleadings in this matter, and failed to appear at the
prehearing conference, though ordered to do so in the February 2019 Notice of Agency Action.
This Default pertains only to Pineda and not to Respondent Fernando DeLuna.
The Presiding Officer's Recommended Order on Motion for Default in this matter is
hereby approved, confirmed, accepted and entered by the Utah Securities Commission.

ORDER

The Utah Securities Commission ("Commission") accepts the allegations outlined in the
Order to Show Cause and finds that they are true. The Commission hereby orders that the
default of Respondent Israel Pineda is entered pursuant to this Order.
The Commission further orders that:

A. Pineda cease and desist from engaging in any further conduct in violation of Utah
Code Ann. §61-1-1 or any other section of the Utah Uniform Securities Act;
B. Pineda is permanently barred from associating with any broker-dealer or investment
adviser in Utah;
C. Within 30 days following service of the Order, Pineda pay restitution in the amount of
$5,000; and
D. Within 30 days following service of the Order, Pineda pay to the Division a fine of
$9,000.
Dated this

Jm.

day of August, 2019.

COMMISSION:

2

Lyle White

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

Pursuant to U.C.A. §63G-4-209, a defaulted party may seek to have the
agency set aside the default order, and any order in the adjudicative proceeding
issued subsequent to the default order, by following the procedures outlined in the
Utah Rules of Civil Procedure. A motion to set aside a default and any subsequent
order shall be made to the presiding officer.
A defaulted party may seek agency review under U.C.A. §63G-4-0l, or
reconsideration under U.C.A. U.C.A. §63G-4-302, only on the decision of the
presiding officer on the motion to set aside the default.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that I have the l!!:!_ day of August, 2019, served the foregoing and a copy
of the Order of Default Against Respondent Israel Pineda on the parties of record in this
proceeding set forth below by mailing a copy thereof, properly addressed by first class mail,
with postage prepaid, to:

Fernando De Luna

Israel Pineda

us
And this 1!JL day of August, 2019, by email to:
Fernando De Luna
Jennifer Korb
Assistant Attorney General
jkorb@agutah.gov
Paula Faerber
Assistant Attorney General
pfaerber@agutah.gov
Bruce Dibb, Administrative Law Judge
bdibb@utah.gov
Dave Hermansen
Director of Enforcement
Division of Securities
dhermans@utah.gov

sstewart@utah.gov
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Division of Securities
Utah Department of Commerce
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor
Box 146760
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6760
Telephone: (801) 530-6600
FAX: (801)530-6980

BEFORE THE DMSION OF SECURITIES
OFTHEDEPARTMENTOFCOMMERCE
OFTHESTATEOFUTAH

IN THE MATTER OF:

STIPULATION AND CONSENT
ORDER

ROBERT JAMES LONG

Docket No. SD-14-0024

Respondent.

The Utah Division of Securities ("Division"), by and through its Director of
Enforcement, Dave Hermansen, and Respondent Robert James Long ("Long" or Respondent)
hereby stipulate and agree as follows:
1.

Long has been the subject of an investigation by the Division into allegations that he
violated the Utah Uniform Securities Act ("Act"), Utah Code Ann. §61-1-1(2) (securities
fraud) while engaged in the offer and/or sale of securities in or from Utah.

2.

On or about July 9, 2014, the Division initiated an administrative action against Long by
filing an Order to Show Cause.

3.

Long hereby agrees to settle this matter with the Division by way of this Stipulation and
Consent Order ("Order"). If entered, the Order will fully resolve all claims the Division
has against Long pertaining to the Order to Show Cause.

4.

Long admits that the Division has jurisdiction over him and over the subject matter of
this action.

5.

Long hereby waives any right to a hearing to chaJlenge the Division's evidence and
present evidence on his behalf.

6.

Long has read this Order, understands its contents, and voluntarily agrees to the entry of
the Order as set forth below. No promises or other agreements have been made by the
Division, nor by any representative of the Division, to induce Long to enter into this
Order, other than as described in this Order.

7.

Long is represented by attorney Matt Lewis from the law firm of Kunzler Bean &
Adamson, and is satisfied with the legal representation he has received.
FINDINGS OF FACTS
THE RESPONDENT

8.

Respondent was, at all times relevant to the matters asserted herein, a resident of the state
of Utah. Respondent has never been licensed in the securities industry in any capacity.
GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

9.

From approximately September 2006 to March 2010, while conducting business in or
from Utah, Respondent offered and sold securities to at least one investor and collected
approximately $77,000 in connection therewith. 1

10.

The investment opportunity offered and sold by Respondent is an investment contract
and/or promissory note.

11.

Investment contracts and promissory notes are securities under §61-1-13 of the Act.

1
In the administrative action filed against Respondent on July 9, 2014, the Division included a second securities
fraud cause of action against Respondent related to investor J.P. The Division is withdrawing this cause of action
related to investor J.P.

2

12.

In connection with the offer and/or sale of securities, Respondent, either directly or
indirectly, made material misstatements and/or omissions of material facts.

13.

To date, the investor has not received a return on her investment.
INVESTOR B.B.: Offer and Sale of a Security

14.

In or about late 2006 or early 2007, B.B.'s father, D.S., introduced B.B. to Long. During
an initial meeting in Salt Lake County, Utah, Long showed B.B. and D.S. real estate
'

'

->

.,i

'

I

projects Long completed in Utah.

his investments.

15.

D.S. previously invested with Long and received re.tuni,s on

16.

In or about July 2007, B.B., D.S. and Long met in-person to discuss investing in Long's
Redwood Road Two ("RR Two Project") real estate project located in Summit County,
Utah. The RR Two Project involved building three homes in Deer. Valley Loop, Summit
'

County, Utah.
17.

.

'

,

I

..

...

At the July 2007 meeting, Long made the fol_lbwing
statements and represe~tations
.
~

.

concerning B.B.'s investment in the RR Two Project:
a.

.·

i

Long already owned the land in Deer Valley Loop where'the three homes were
,1. ,•

planned to be built;
b.

B.B. could invest through an existing limited liabrlity compan~,.'Redwood Road
Two, LLC ("RR Two, LLC); 2

c.

B.B.'s investment money would remain in RR Two, LLC's bank account unless it
was absolutely necessary to spend it for the RR Two Project; , •

d.

B.B. would need to obtain a line of credit that Long could access for the project;
I

e.

At B.B.'s request, Long would ~eturn all money lpvested by B.B. in RR Two, LLC;
•

'

'

'

~.

1

2 RR

f

,

'

'
:

'

'
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•

Two LLC was organized and registered as a Utah limited liability company with the Utah Department of
Commerce on November 30, 2006. Long was designated as the initial manager of RR Two, LLC. In 2009, Long was
removed as manager of RR Two, LLC. RR Two, LLC was voluntarily dissolved in 2011.
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f.

B.B. was guaranteed a 2% return ($14,000) up-front on the initial investment
regardless of the duration B.B.' s investment funds would be held in the RR Two,
LLC bank account;

g.

Long also guaranteed a 12% annual return;

h.

Long had purchased the land in Deer Valley Loop for so cheap that they could only
make money;

1.

Long was doing B.B. a favor by allowing B.B. to invest in the R.R. Two, LLC, and if
she did not want to participate in the opportunity, Long would take all the money for
himself;

j.

Long's net worth was approximately $50 million dollars; and

k.

Long would issue B.B. a promissory note for B.B. 's initial investment in RR Two,
LLC.

18.

After reviewing the statements and representations made by Long, B.B. invested $77,000
in RR Two, LLC. 3

19.

On or about August 13, 2007, in Salt Lake County, Utah, B.B. gave Long two checks
made payable to RR Two, LLC for the following amounts: $25,878.72 and $51,131.28.

20.

At the time of tender, Long was aware that B.B.'s check for $25,878.72 originated from
B.B.'s husband's retirement account; and the check for $51,121.28 came from a second
mortgage on B.B.'s home.

21.

Long deposited the two checks into RR Two, LLC's Zions Bank account.

22.

In exchange for this investment, B.B. was to receive a promissory note memorializing the

agreement between B.B. and Long. However, B.B. never received a promissory note
3
B.B. invested in the RR Two project along with at least five other investors. The Division reached out to these
additional investors; however, they were not willing to participate in the investigation.
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from Long for her initial $77,000 investment.
23.

With respect to the use ofB.B.'s initial investment funds, a source use and analysis of the
relevant bank records indicates that Long used B.B.'s $77,000 investment between
August 15, 2007 and September 26, 2007 in the following manner: 4

24.

a.

$13,812.68 on utilities and bills;

b.

$13,117.96 on business and investment services;

c.

$10,682.10 in payments to individuals;

d.

$6,645.82 on building supplies and household expenses;

e.

$138.00 on bank fees for insufficient funds;

f.

$21.24 in cash withdrawals; and

g.

Over $12,000.00 on miscellaneous expenses.

To date, B.B. has not received any return of principal or interest from Long, RR Two,
LLC or any other entity associated with Long, and is owed $77,000 in principal alone on
her investment in RR Two LLC.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Securities Fraud under§ 61-1-1(2) of the Act

25.

Based upon the Division's investigative findings, the Division concludes that the
investment opportunity offered and sold by Long is an investment contract and/or
promissory note.

26.

Investment contracts and promissory notes are securities under §61-1-13 of the Act.

27.

In violation of§ 61-1-1(2) of the Act, and in connection with the offer and/or sale of a
security, Long directly or indirectly misrepresented material facts including, but not

4

The bank records indicate that Long transferred at least $56,0 I 3 .38 of 8.8.'s funds into three separate bank
accounts and wired $857.59 directly to Equity Title Insurance Agency, Inc. However, the relevant bank records do
not provide detailed information into Long's use of approximately $20,094.25 of her funds.

5

limited to, the following:
a.

That B.B.'s investment did not involve any risk, when in fact, there was no
reasonable basis to make this claim, and B.B. never received her original principal or
interest as promised by Long;

b.

That B.B.'s investment funds would stay in the RR Two, LLC Zions Bank account
unless it was absolutely necessary to withdraw funds, ~hen in fa~t, this claim was
false and Long immediately withdrew the majority of B.B.'s investment funds from
the RR Two, LLC bank account;

c.

That B.B.'s investment funds would not be used for any purpose other than the RR
Two Project, when in fact, this claim was false, and the majority of B.B.'s
investment funds were spent in a manner other than what was represented at the time
of solicitation;

d.

That B.B. would receive a promissory note memorializing B.B.'s investment in RR
Two, LLC, when in fact, Long did not provide a promissory note to B.B. after her
initial investment;

e.

That Long would return all B.B.'s investment into RR Two, LLC, when in fact, this
claim was false, and Long did not return B.B.'s investment in RR Two, LLC; and

f.

That Long was worth $50 million, when in fact, there was no reasonable basis for
Long to make this claim.

28.

In violation of§ 61-1-1(2) of the Act, and in connection with the offer and/or sale of a
security, Long omitted material facts which were necessary in ord~r to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not
misleading including, but not limited to, the following:
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a.

That Long failed to pay back previous investors;

b.

How Long intended to guarantee B.B. a 12% return;

c.

How many other investors received a guarantee on their investments;

d.

How Long would generate the 2% return ($14,000) paid up-front in exchange for
B.B.' s investment;

e.

How much Long paid for the properties and what sale prices were necessary to make
a profit;

f.

That Long had already spent the majority of B.B.'s investment funds for uses other
than the RR Two Project at the time Long and B.B. agreed to the terms of the
promissory note;

g.

That Long had over $50,000 in outstanding judgments between February and
September 2009; 5

h.

Some or all of the information typically provided in an offering circular or
prospectus concerning Long relevant to the investment opportunity, such as:
1.

Business and operating history;

11.

Financial statements;

m.

Information regarding principles involved in the company;

1v.

Conflicts of interest;

v.

Risk factors;

v1.

Suitability factors for investment; and

vu.

Whether the securities offered were registered in the state of Utah.

5

See Lambson Plumbing & Heath v. RJ long & Co., Case No. 090500137, District Court of Utah (Summit County,
2009) (indicating that on or about July 21, 2009 a $22,575.550 judgment was entered against RJ Long & Co.);
Diamond Rental Inc. v. lot 77 LLC, Case No. 090500437, District Court of Utah (Summit County, 2009) (indicating
that on or about July 7, 2009 a judgment of$21,107.47 was entered against RJ Long & Co., and on or about July 7,
2009 a judgment of$8,330.44 was entered against Robert J. Long).
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REMEDIAL ACTIONS/SANCTIONS
29.

Long neither admits nor denies the Division's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,
but consents to the below sanctions being imposed by the Division.

30.

Long represents that the information he has provided to.the Division as part of its
investigation is accurate and complete.

31.

Long agrees to cease and desist from violating the Act and to comply with the
requirements of the Act in all future business in the state of Utah.

32.

Long agrees to be barred from associating with any broker-dealer or investment adviser
licensed in Utah; from acting as an agent for any issuer soliciting investor funds in the
state of Utah; and from being licensed in any capacity in the securities industry in Utah.

33.

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §61-1-20, and in consideration of the factors set forth in
Utah Code Ann. §61-1-31, the Division imposes a total fine amount of $164,500 against
Long. Long agrees to pay $12,500 to the Division within 5 business days of entry of the
final Order, and agrees that prior to submission of this Order to the Commission, Long's
undersigned counsel will hold the full $12,500 in trust for no purpose other than payment
to the Division. Long must pay the remaining $152:ooo fine to the Division within 12
months of entry of the final Order. The remaining fine amount of$l52,000 may be offset
dollar for dollar, up to the amount of $127,000 in restitution timely paid pursuant to the
terms ordered in Long's parallel criminal matter. 6 If Long timely pays restitution ordered
in the parallel criminal matter (the $127,000 must be paid in the criminal matter on or
before February 1, 2020), the Division will waive th~ remaining $25,000 of the fine.

6

See case number 131911805 in 3rd District Court, Salt Lake County, Utah.
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FINAL RESOLUTION
34.

Long acknowledges that this Order, upon approval by the Utah Securities Commission
("Commission"), shall be the final compromise and settlement of this matter. Long
acknowledges that the Commission is not required to approve this Order, in which case
the Order shall be null and void and have no force or effect. In the event the Commission
does not approve this Order, however, Long expressly waives any claims of bias or
prejudgment of the Commission, and such waiver shall survive any nullification.

35.

If Long materially violates any term of this Order, after notice and an opportunity to be
heard before an administrative judge solely as to the issue of a material violation, Long
consents to entry of an order in which the total fine amount is increased by 20% and any
fine payments owed by Long become immediately due and payable. Notice of the
violation will be provided to Long at his last known address, and to his counsel if he has
one. If Long fails to request a hearing within ten ( 10) days following the notice there will
be no hearing and the order granting relief will be entered.

36.

In addition, the Division may institute judicial proceedings against Long in any court of

competent jurisdiction and take any other action authorized by the Act or under any other
applicable law to collect monies owed by Long or to otherwise enforce the terms of this
Order. Long further agrees to be liable for all reasonable attorneys' fees and costs
associated with any collection efforts pursued by the Division, plus the judgment rate of
interest.
37.

Long acknowledges that the Order does not affect any civil or arbitration causes of action
that third-parties may have against him arising in whole or in part from his actions, and
that the Order does not affect any criminal causes of action that may arise as a result of
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the conduct referenced herein. Long also acknowledges that any civil, criminal,
arbitration or other causes of actions brought by third-parties against him have no effect
on, and do not bar this administrative action by the Division against him.
38.

This Order constitutes the entire agreement between the parties herein and supersedes and
cancels any and all prior negotiations, representations, understandings, or agreements
between the parties. There are no verbal agreements which modify, interpret, construe,
or otherwise affect this Order in any way. Upon entry of the Order, any further scheduled
hearings involving Respondent Long are canceled. The Order may be docketed in a court
of competent jurisdiction.

'\

\
Director of Enforcement
Utah Division of Securities
.____

Approved:
"•c ( •14
Jennifer Korb
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel for Division

Matt Lewis
on
Kunzler Bean & Ad
Counsel for Respondent Long
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ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. The Division's Findings and Conclusions, which Long neither admits nor denies, are
hereby entered.
2. Long shall cease and desist from violating the Act and comply with the requirements of
the Act in all future business in the state of Utah.
3. Long shall be barred from associating with any broker-dealer or investment adviser
licensed in Utah; from acting as an agent for any issuer soliciting investor funds in the
state of Utah; and from being licensed in any capacity in the securities industry in Utah.
4. Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §61-1-20, and in consideration of the factors set forth in
Utah Code Ann. §61-1-31, Long shall pay a fine of $164,500 to the Division pursuant to
the terms set forth in paragraph 3 3.
BY THE UTAH SECURITIES COMMISSION:

DATEDthis

mt-

-

Lyle White
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Certificate of Mailing

I certify that on this :l!J!_ day of August 2019, I e-mailed a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Stipulation and Consent Order to the following:
Matthew R. Lewis
Kunzler Bean & Adamson
mlewis@kba.law
Counsel for Mr. Long
Tom Melton
Assistant Attorney General
tmelton@agutah.gov
Counsel for the Division
Jennifer Korb
Assistant Attorney General
jkorb@agutah.gov
Counsel for the Division

Bruce Dibb, Administrative Law Judge
Department of Commerce
bdibb@ytah.gov
Dave Hermansen
Director of Enforcement
Utah Division of Securities
dhermans@utah.gov

1#:t;-

-~ Secretary
. tewart, ctmg Comm1ss10n
sstewart@utah.gov

Sa y
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
HEBER M. WELLS BLDG, 2 nd Floor
160 EAST 300 SOUTH
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84114

BEFORE THE UT AH DIVISION OF SECURITIES
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OF THE STATE OF UTAH

ORDER OF DEFAULT OF FLANNEL
DAMAGE HOLDINGS LLC

IN THE MATTER OF:

FLANNEL DAMAGE HOLDINGS LLC,

Docket No. SD-19-0004
Docket No. SD-19-0005
Docket No. SD-19-0006

RICHARD REX BALDWIN,
RICHARD JUSTIN PUPUNU

Respondents.

BY THE UTAH SECURITIES COMMISSION:
This administrative proceeding was initiated pursuant to a January 22, 2019 Notice of
Agency Action and Order to Show Cause. A prehearing conference was scheduled in this
matter and was held on March 4, 2019. Flannel Damage Holdings LLC ("Flannel Damage")
did not participate in the prehearing conference. Flannel Damage failed to file responsive
pleadings in this matter, and failed to appear at the prehearing conference, though ordered to
do so in the January 2019 Notice of Agency Action. This Default pertains only to Flannel
Damage and not to Respondents Richard Rex Baldwin and Richard Justin Pupunu.
The Presiding Officer's Recommended Order on Motion for Default in this matter is
hereby approved, confirmed, accepted and entered by the Utah Securities Commission.

1

ORDER
The Utah Securities Commission ("Commission") accepts the allegations outlined in
the Order to Show Cause and finds that they are true. The Commission hereby orders that
the default of Respondent Flannel Damage Holdings LLC is entered pursuant to this Order.
The Commission further orders that:
A. Flannel Damage cease and desist from engaging in any further conduct in
violation ofUtah Code Ann. §61-1-1 or any other section of the Utah Uniform
Securities Act; and
B. Flannel Damage is permanently barred from associating with any broker-dealer

or investment adviser in Utah.
Dated this

f1'f:

day of August, 2019.

UTAH SECURITIES COMMISSION:

Lyle White

2

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO ADMINISTRATNE REVIEW
Pursuant to U.C.A. §63G-4-209, a defaulted party may seek to have the
agency set aside the default order, and any order in the adjudicative proceeding
issued subsequent to the default order, by following the procedures outlined in
the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure. A motion to set aside a default and any
subsequent order shall be made to the presiding officer.
A defaulted party may seek agency review under U.C.A. §63G-4-0l,
or reconsideration under U.C.A. U.C.A. §63G-4-302, only on the decision
of the presiding officer on the motion to set aside the default.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing document, Order of Default
of Flannel Damage Holdings LLC, were served on the following individuals in the manner set
forth below:

Flannel Damage Holdings LLC
c/o Richard Pupunu, Registered Agent
4509 W. Daybreak Rim Way
South Jordan, UT 84009
[X] United States Postal Service, Regular Mail, Postage Prepaid

Richard Rex Baldwin

[X] Email

Richard Justin Pupunu

[X] United States Postal Service, Regular Mail, Postage Prepaid
[X] Email

Paula Faerber
Jen Korb
Assistant Attorneys General
pfaerber@agutah.gov
jkorb@agutah.gov
[X] Email
Dated this

1--,,,

day of August, 2019.

S a ~ a r t , Actin~ommission Sec
sstewart@utah.gov
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Division of Securities
Utah Department of Commerce
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor
Box 146760
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6760
Telephone: (80 I) 530-6600
FAX: (801)530-6980
BEFORE THE DMSION OF SECURITIES
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OF THE STATE OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF:

STIPULATION AND CONSENT
ORDER

BRENT ALLEN MORGAN,

Docket No.

SD-14-0039

SUMMIT DEVELOPMENT & LENDING
GROUP INC,

Docket No.

SQ-14-0040

Respondents.

The Utah Division of Securities ("Division"), by and through its Director of
Enforcement, Dave Hermansen, and Respondents Brent Allen Morgan ("Morgan") and Summit
Development & Lending Group, Inc. ("Summit") (collectively referred to herein as
"Respondents") hereby stipulate and agree as follows:
I.

Respondents were the subjects of an administrative action initiated by the Division on or
about August 27, 2014 alleging violations of the Utah Uniform Securities Act ("Act"),
Utah Code Ann. §61-1-1 (securities fraud) while engaged in the offer and sale of
securities in or from Utah.

2.

On or about September 24, 2015, the Utah Securities Commission ("Commission")
entered a judgment against Respondents and Ordered: (a) that Respondents cease and
desist from any further violations of the Utah Code §61-1-1 et seq; (b) that Morgan be

permanently barred from associating with any broker-dealer or investment adviser
licensed in Utah, from acting as an agent for any issuer soliciting investor funds in Utah,
and from being licensed in any capacity in the securities industry in Utah; and (c) that
Respondents pay a civil penalty of $140,000 to the Division.
3.

Respondents and the Division have agreed to vacate the September 2015 order
("September 15 Order") of the Commission, and resolve this matter by way of this
Stipulation and Consent order ("Order"). If entered, the Order will fully resolve all claims
asserted by the Division in this proceeding, and will replace the sanctions contained in
the September 2015 Order of the Commission.

4.

Respondents admit that the Division has jurisdiction over them and over the subject
matter of this action.

5.

Respondents hereby waive any right to a hearing to challenge the Division's evidence and
present evidence on their behalf.

6.

Respondents have read this Order, understand its contents, and voluntarily agree to entry
of the Order as set forth below. No promises or other agreements have been made by the
Division, nor by any representative of the Division, to induce Respondents to enter into
this Order, other than as described in this Order.

7.

Respondents are represented by attorney Stephen K. Christiansen, Attorney at Law, and
are satisfied with the legal representation they have received.

AGREEMENT
8.

Upon entry of this Order, the September 2015 Order imposed by the Commission against
Respondents shall be vacated. The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law from the
September 2015 Order of the Commission shall remain in effect.
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9.

Respondents represent that the information they have provided to the Division as part of
its investigation is accurate and complete.

10.

Respondents agree to cease and desist from violating the Act and to comply with the
requirements of the Act in all future business in the state of Utah.

11.

Respondents agree to be barred from associating with any broker-dealer or investment
adviser licensed in Utah; from acting as an agent for any issuer soliciting investor funds
in the state of Utah; and from being licensed in any capacity in the securities industry in
Utah.

12.

Morgan agrees to pay restitution in the amount of $53,850 to the following three
investors, as set forth below:
a.

R.H. $7,350;

b.

L.W. $16,500; and

C.

T. w. $30,000.

Morgan agrees to pay the total restitution amount to investors within five (5) days of
entry of the final Order of the Commission, and agrees that prior to submission of this
Order to the Commission, Morgan's undersigned counsel will hold the full amount of the
restitution payments in trust for no purpose other than payments to the investors.
13.

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §61-1-20, and in consideration of the factors set forth in
Utah Code Ann. §61-1-31, the Division imposes a total fine amount ofS 14,316 against
Respondents (of which $4,316 has already been paid, with a remaining balance of
$10,000), to be paid to the Division within five (5) days following entry of the final Order
of the Commission. Respondents agree that prior to submission of this Order to the
Commission, Respondents' undersigned counsel will hold the remaining due amount of
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the fine ($10,000) in trust for no purpose other than payment to the Division upon entry
of the final Order of the Commission.

FINAL RESOLUTION
14.

Respondents acknowledge that this Order, upon approval by the Commission, shall be the
final compromise and settlement of this matter. Respondents acknowledge that the
Commission is not required to approve this Order, in which case the Order shall be null
and void and have no force or effect. In the event the Commission does not approve this
Order, however, Respondents expressly waive any claims of bias or prejudgment of the
Commission, and such waiver shall survive any nullification.

15.

If Respondents materially violate any terms of this Order, after notice and an opportunity
to be heard before an administrative judge solely as to the issue of a material violation,
this Order shall be null and void and the September 2015 Order shall be immediately
reinstated. Notice of the violation will be provided to Respondents at their last known
address, and to their counsel if they have one. If Respondents fail to request a hearing
within ten ( l 0) days following the notice there will be no hearing and the order granting
relief will be entered.

16.

In addition, the Division may institute judicial proceedings against Respondents in any
court of competent jurisdiction and take any other action authorized by the Act or under
any other applicable law to collect monies owed by Respondents or to otherwise enforce
the terms of this Order. Respondents further agree to be liable for all reasonable
attorneys' fees and costs associated with any collection efforts pursued by the Division,
plus the judgment rate of interest.
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17.

Respondents acknowledge that this Order does not affect any civil or arbitration causes of
action that third-parties may have against Respondents arising in whole or in part from
Respondents' actions, and that the Order does not affect any criminal causes of action
that may arise as a result of the conduct referenced herein. Respondents also
acknowledge that any civil, criminal, arbitration or other causes of actions brought by
third-parties against Respondents have no effect on, and do not bar this administrative
action by the Division against Respondents.

18.

This Order constitutes the entire agreement between the parties herein and supersedes and
cancels any and all prior negotiations, representations, understandings, or agreements
between the parties. There are no verbal agreements which modify, interpret, construe,
or otherwise affect this Order in any way. Upon entry of the Order, any further scheduled
hearings involving Respondents are canceled. The Order may be docketed in a court of
competent jurisdiction if necessary to enforce this agreemen~

'\-½:-r .

Dat~o19---Dav . Hermanse
Director of Enforcement
Utah Division of Securities

~•

S

day of

J."3u4f

, 261E)

Brent AJlenrgan

Approved:

~lM~

~ L / --------

Jennifer Korb
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel for Division

Stephen K. Christiansen
Stephen K Christiansen Attorney at Law
Counsel for Respondents
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ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:
1. The Commission's sanctions from September 2015 Order is vacated, and the Findings
and Conclusions from the September 2015 Order remain in effect.
2. Respondents shall cease and desist from violating the Act and comply with the
requirements of the Act in all future business in the state of Utah. '
3. Respondents shall be barred from associating with any broker-dealer or investment
adviser licensed in Utah; from acting as an agent for any issuer soliciting investor funds
in the state of Utah; and from being licensed in any capacity in the securities industry in
Utah.
4. Morgan shall pay restitution in the amount of $53,850, pursuant to the terms set forth in
paragraph 12.
5. Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §61-1-20, and in consideration of the factors set forth in
Utah Code Ann. §61-1-3 1, Respondents shall pay a fine of $14,316 to the Division
pursuant to the terms set forth in paragraph 13.
6. If Respondents fail to make payments as set forth in this Order, this Order shall be null
and void and the September 2015 Order shall be immediately reinstated.,

BY THE UTAH SECURITIES COMMISSION:

Lyle White.
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7

Certificate of Mailing

lt'H

I certify that on this
day of August 2019, I e-mailed a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Stipulation and Consent Order to the following:

Brent Allen Morgan, through counsel
Steve Christiansen
Steve@SKClawfirm.com
Summit Development & Lending Group Inc., through counsel
Steve Christiansen
Steve@SKClawfirm.com
Jennifer Korb
Assistant Attorney General
jkorb@agutah.gov
Counsel for the Division
Bruce Dibb, Administrative Law Judge
Department of Commerce
bdibb@utah.gov
Dave Hermansen
Director of Enforcement
Utah Division of Securities
dhermans@utah.gov

· Sally A. Stewart, Acting Commission Secretary
sstewart@utah.gov
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